Status to deliver services on behalf of the Council.  The pension fund disclosure notes on the following pages
include the staff transferred to Publica.  All staff are pooled (counted as one scheme by the pension fund) as the
Council continues to underwrite the pension liabilities on the whole scheme.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES – TECHNICAL NOTES

Cotswold District Council 51

Transactions relating to retirement benefits

The Council recognises the cost of retirement benefits in the Cost of Services when they are earned by
employees, rather than when the benefits are actually paid as pensions.  However, the charge the Council makes
to council tax is based upon the actual cash payable in the year, so the real cost of retirement benefits is reversed
out of the General Fund via the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS).

Contributions payable include amounts payable by Publica Group (Support) Limited as the underlying pension
liability for these staff remains with the Council.

The following transactions have been charged to the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure account and General
Fund Balance during the year:

  2023/24 2024/25

  £ £

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

Cost of Services:

Current Service Cost 1,178,000  1,198,000

Past Service Cost 0

Financing and Investment Income & Expenditure:

Net Interest Expense 307,000  544,000

Net Charge to Surplus or Deficit on Provision of Services 1,485,000  1,742,000

Other post employment benefit charged to Comprehensive Income &
Expenditure Statement

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability comprising:

Return on Plan Assets (5,851,000) 451,000

Actuarial (gains) arising on changes in financial assumptions (4,311,000) (14,397,000)

Actuarial (gains) arising on changes in demographic assumptions (571,000) (168,000)

Asset ceiling adjustment 13,657,000  17,069,000

Experience losses 3,105,000  (980,000)

  6,029,000  1,975,000

Total post employment benefits charged to the Comprehensive
Income & Expenditure Statement 7,514,000  3,717,000

Movement in Reserves Statement

Reversal of net charges made to the Surplus or Deficit on Provision of
Services for post employment benefits in accordance with the Code (1,485,000) (1,742,000)

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for
pensions in the year

Employers' contributions payable to the scheme 2,679,000  2,619,000

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES – TECHNICAL NOTES

Cotswold District Council 52

Pension Assets and Liabilities recognised in the Balance Sheet

The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the Council’s obligation in respect of its defined benefit
plans is as follows:

31 March

2024 31 March 2025

  £ £

Present value of the defined benefit obligation - funded (95,308,000) (81,894,000)

Present value of unfunded obligations (2,224,000) (1,996,000)

Fair Value of Plan Assets 99,166,000  102,151,000

Asset Ceiling Adjustment (13,657,000) (31,382,000)

Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation (12,023,000) (13,121,000)

Reconciliation of Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets

  2023/24 2024/25

  £ £

Opening Fair Value of Scheme Assets 90,484,000  99,166,000

Interest Income 4,264,000  4,726,000

Remeasurement Gains / (Losses) 5,851,000  (451,000)

Employers' Contributions 2,520,000  2,450,000

Employee Contributions 364,000  371,000

Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits 159,000  169,000

Benefits Paid (4,317,000) (4,111,000)

Unfunded Benefits Paid (159,000) (169,000)

Closing Balance 31 March 99,166,000  102,151,000

Reconciliation of Present Value of the Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit Obligation

  2023/24 2024/25

  £ £

Opening Balance 1 April (97,672,000) (97,532,000)

Current Service Cost (1,178,000) (1,198,000)

Interest Cost (4,571,000) (4,614,000)

Contributions from Scheme Participants (364,000) (371,000)

Past Service Cost 0  0

Remeasurement(Gains)/Losses 1,777,000  15,545,000

Benefits Paid 4,317,000  4,111,000

Unfunded Benefits Paid 159,000  169,000

Closing Balance 31 March (97,532,000) (83,890,000)

Funded   (95,308,000) (81,894,000)

Unfunded   (2,224,000) (1,996,000)

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES – TECHNICAL NOTES

Cotswold District Council 53

Composition of Scheme Assets

  2023/24 2024/25

  Quoted Unquoted Total   Quoted Unquoted Total

  £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000 %

Debt Securities

Corporate Bonds (investment grade)   - 0%   0%

Corporate Bonds (non investment grade)   - 0%   0%

UK Government   - 0%   0%

Other   - 0%   0%

Private Equity

All - 2,373 2,373 2%   2,925 2,925 3%

Real Estate

UK Property 3,584 2,525 6,108 6% 3,397 2,787 6,184 6%

Overseas Property - 1,939 1,939 2%   1,902 1,902 2%

Investment Funds and Unit Trusts

Equities - 59,820 59,820 60%   62,145 62,145 61%

Bonds 7,263 10,666 17,929 18% 7,353 10,322 17,676 17%

Infrastructure - 4,145 4,145 4%   5,548 5,548 5%

Other - 4,309 4,309 4%   4,353 4,353 4%

Derivatives

Foreign Exchange 97  97 1% 75  75 0%

Other -  0 0%   0%

Cash and Cash Equivalents

All 2,445  2,445 3% 1,344  1,344 1%

  13,389 85,778 99,166 100% 12,169 89,982 102,151 100%

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES – TECHNICAL NOTES

Cotswold District Council 55

Basis for estimating assets and liabilities

An estimate of the pensions that will be payable in future years is dependent on a number of assumptions about
mortality rates, salary levels, etc.  The scheme’s actuary [Hymans Robertson LLP] has used the following
principal assumptions:

Mortality Assumptions (average future life expectancy at age 65
- years) Males Females

Current Pensioners 22.0  24.5

Future Pensioners*  22.7  25.9

*Assume members aged 45 as at last formal valuation date - 31